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1 Introduction

CB: # SONMDT3_LoadBalance
- Whether to introduce per-slice MSC?
- Check the details on per-SSB MSC
- Remove the Editor’s note, capture agreements and provide the TPs if agreeable
(Nok - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-222419
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
Propose the following:
R3-20xxxa, R3-20xxxc merged

R3-20xxxc rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-20xxxd rev [in xxxh] – agreed

R3-20xxxe rev [in xxxi] – agreed

R3-20xxxf rev [in xxxj] – endorsed

Propose to capture the following:

Agreement text…

Agreement text…

WA: carefully crafted text…

Issue 1: no consensus

Issue 2: issue is acknowledged; need to further check the impact on xxx. May be possible to address with a pure st2 change. To be continued…
3 Discussion (1st round)
3.1 Per-slice mobility setting change
Two companies propose to discuss further and enable per-slice MSC ([1],[2]). Other two comment that it shall not be considered ([6],[7]). This has not changed much since the last meeting. However, in [2], it is suggested that operators shall provide their view.
Question 1: A question to operators mainly: considering the limitations discussed in [2], is the per-slice MSC possibly valuable?
	Company
	Answer (Yes/No)
	If the answer is negative, please, explain why not.

	
	
	

	
	
	


3.2 Per-beam mobility setting change

The solution has been agreed at the last meeting, but details remain still undecided. The first issue is the parameter to negotiate. In [2],[4] and [7], it is propose to change the current definition in the BL CR to the HO Trigger.
Question 2: Considering support, can RAN3 agree to use the HO Trigger for the per-beam MSC, instead of elected parameters currently listed in the BL CR?
	Company
	Answer (Yes/No)
	If the answer is negative, please, explain why not.

	Nokia
	Yes
	There may be an issue with the own HO Trigger change – please, see Q3 below.

	
	
	


In [4], there is a possible problem mentioned: in disaggregated CU-DU architecture, the CU is not aware of serving beam for own UEs. It can’t therefore apply a modified HO triggering to own UEs in the overloaded beam. To address this issue, the serving beam information is proposed in [5] to be added to F1. Alternatively, a beam may be switched off completely.
Question 3: Do you acknowledge the issue mentioned in [4]?
	Company
	Answer (Yes/No)
	If the answer is ‘yes’, do you agree for the solution proposed in [5], or do you prefer switching off the overloaded beam? If the answer is ‘no’, how the overloaded node can select UEs to be applied beam-specific HO trigger?

	Nokia
	Yes
	We propose both, the information on serving beam or the beam switching off. The latter is more “total” solution, so the information on serving beam, as proposed in [5], may be better.

	
	
	


Also in [4], it is further proposed to enable a flag indicating that a beam is to be switched off. This can help to handle CHO UEs (but in [6], it is proposed not to consider CHO), but also to handle beam overload, if it is not known which UEs use the overloaded beam.

Question 4: Do you agree to enable a flag or value indicating that a beam is proposed to be switched off to address the issues listed above?
	Company
	Answer (Yes/No)
	If the answer is negative, please, explain why not.

	Nokia
	Yes
	It does not need to be used, while it offers bigger robustness and helps address CHO users. 

	
	
	


3.3 Completion of the reporting of the load in cells that may be aggregated with the reporting cell

At RAN3 #114-bis, a solution for reporting load (CAC) in cells that may be aggregated with the reporting cell was agreed. Some details were still marked as “editor’s note”. At this meeting, there are proposals for removing it:

1) In [3] and [6], the note is removed. In [3], ale some other edits are made.
2) In [7], it is also proposed to enable indicating a minimum level of CAC for a cell to be included.
Question 5: Do you agree for the above changes that will enable completing the solution?
	Company
	Suported solution
	Comments, if any is not acceptable

	Nokia
	(1)
	Regarding (2), the thresholds do not seem cell-specific. Therefore, it seems more like something that an operator may set globally in its network – signalling is not needed.

	
	
	


3.4 Other proposals

There are some further proposals:

1) In [7], it is proposed to enable partial stop of resource reporting in NR.
2) In [8] and [9], it is proposed to add the per-MIMO PRB reporting to X2 and F1.

Question 6: Do you agree for the above proposals?
	Company
	Suported solution
	Comments, if any is not acceptable

	Nokia
	(2), possibly (1)
	We understand that (2) is just completion of the agreement made at RAN3 #114-bis.
Regarding (1), it is all right, as a copy of the LTE solution – but the TP in (1) does not seem to include the proposal – so how is it supposed to look like?

	
	
	


Since RAN3 is closing the discussion on Rel.17 MLB enhancement, is there anything else that requires attention at this meeting?

Question 7: Please, provide any comments, if there are any issues that require attention before the work on Rel.17 MLB enhancements is closed?
	Company
	Comment

	
	

	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed
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